Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER United States Patent and Trademark Off 3518		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	ecord the attached original documents or the new address(es) below.		
Brent A. GOETZL	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Radio Systems Corporation		
James L. JAMESON			
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🎑 Yes 🔯 No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 10427 Electric Avenue		
Execution Date(s) 12/20/2005 12/20/2005	25gu		
🛛 Assignment 🖓 Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Knoxville ₽ŭ		
Joint Research Agreement	State: TN		
 Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License 	Country: Zip: 37932		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🛛 No		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
2005 MMILDELT VIOLOUS ESELATEST 8021 40.00 bi Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	ached? Tes INO 6. Total number of applications and patents		
2005 MMLDEL1 Understanding 8021 40.00 B Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
2005 MMILDELT VIOLOUS ESELATEST 8021 40.00 bi Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	ached? Tes INO 6. Total number of applications and patents		
2005 MMLDEL1 MMUUUUU Second 21 8021 40.00 B Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
2005 MM0LDELT 20000000 castadiat 3021 40, 00 b 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert E. Pitts	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) O Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information		
E005 MMILDEL1 VIOLOGIC SELATION MULDEL1 VIOLOGIC SELATION MULDEL1 VIOLOGIC SELATION Additional numbers att Additional numbers att Additional numbers att Street Address: Pitts & Brittian, P.C. P.O. Box 51295 City:	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card		
2005 MM0LDEL1 UNDOUGE CSCLAD 21 2021 40, 00 bit Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert E. Pitts Internal Address:	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
E005 MMILDEL1 VIOLOGIC CSCLART 21 M21 40.00 bit Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert E. Pitts Internal Address:	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number		
2005 MM0LDEL1 Undouted escateral 2021 40.00 b Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert E. Pitts Internal Address:	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
2005 MMILDL: VINUUNO CERTAINI 3021 40.00 bit Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert E. Pitts Internal Address:	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number		
2006 MMILDL: Vid00000 cscalip: 3021 40.00 b Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert E. Pitts Internal Address:	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 16-1910(31388.00) Authorized User Name		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Express Mail Number: EV673950042US Docket Number: 31388.00

ASSIGNMENT

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

Radio Systems Corporation, a corporation of Tennessee, domiciled in Knox County, TN

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States executed by me on the date hereinafter indicated entitled:

Pistol Grip Handheld Transmitter

17

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this assignment.

12 NOR CASINING	an	
Date NI PIL BURNING STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC	Inventor	
STATE STATE	Janses L. JAMESON 3471 Tres Bien Lane	
OF TENNESSEF	Knoxville, TN 37920	
NOTARY	Knox County, TN	
THE PUBLIC		
IN THE COUNTY OF KNCK		
STATE OF TENNESSEE) SS.:		
and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged t	L. JAMESON , personally know that the foregoing instrument was duly ring at the foot thereof, all of which too	signed, sealed and
DRIFFERENET	12.12	2005
NOPARY PUBLIC My Commision Expires	<u> </u>	, <u>2008</u>

ASSIGNMENT

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

Radio Systems Corporation, a corporation of Tennessee, domiciled in Knox County, TN

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States executed by me on the date hereinafter indicated entitled:

Pistol Grip Handheld Transmitter

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this assignment.

Date



Inventor Brent A. GOETZL 9 Irving Lane Orinda, Ca 94563 Contra Costa County, Ca

IN THE COUNTY OF CONTRA	COSTA)			
STATE OF California) ss.:			
I hereby certify that before me perso and there was duly sworn by me, and delivered by Brent A. GOET2 jurisdiction.	l under oath acknowledged tha	t the foregoing instru	ersonally known by m ment was duly signed all of which took place	, sealed and
Unitation K. NOTARY PUBLIC	Sala	Dec.	20	2005
NOTARY PUBLIC	My Commision Expires:	APRIL	18	2009

RECORDED: 02/03/2006